under a warrant inducement agreement; (ii) the issuance of 105,000 shares of our common stock for the exercise of 105,000 warrants on October 20, 2023 at $1.369 per share
under a warrant inducement agreement; (iii) the issuance of 4,111 shares (net amount after withholding of shares for income taxes) of our common stock on October 19, 2023
for vesting of restricted stock units (vi) the issuance of 42,857,142 shares of our common stock underlying the Common Units and Pre-Funded Units to be sold in this offering
(assuming the full exercise of all Pre-Funded Warrants included in the Pre-Funded Units) at a public offering price of $0.42 per share, attributing no value to the Warrants
included in the Common or Pre-Funded Units, and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of September 30, 2023 would have been approximately negative $4.7 million, or approximately $(0.09) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of approximately $3.18 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $0.51 per share to new investors participating in this
offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per unit   $ 0.42

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ (3.27)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 3.18

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ (0.09)
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.51

If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase an additional 6,428,571 Common and/or Pre-Funded Units in full, our as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to
this offering, would have been approximately $(0.04) per share, representing an increase in net tangible book value of approximately $3.23 per share to existing stockholders
and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $0.46 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering.

 12

The above discussion and table are based on 6,403,166 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2023, and excludes as of that date the following (all share